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BE  IT  ORDAINED BY  THE  COUNCIL  OF  THE  CITY  OF  PAINESVILLE,  LAKE COUNTY,
OHIO:

Original
 February
Amended 

 May
Amended 

 August
Amended 

SECTION I.

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
LEGISLATIVE:
COUNCIL:
FUNCTION NO. 1110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 11,691.00$          11,691.00$           11,691.00$          11,691.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 200.00$                200.00$                200.00$                200.00$                 
SERVICES AND CHARGES 4,090.00$            4,090.00$             4,090.00$            4,090.00$              

1110 TOTAL   - COUNCIL: 15,981.00$          15,981.00$           15,981.00$          15,981.00$            

CLERK OF COUNCIL:
FUNCTION NO. 1120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 8,097.00$            8,097.00$             8,097.00$            8,097.00$              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 242.00$                242.00$                242.00$                242.00$                 
SERVICES AND CHARGES 5,110.00$            5,110.00$             5,110.00$            5,110.00$              

1120 TOTAL   - CLERK OF COUNCIL: 13,449.00$          13,449.00$           13,449.00$          13,449.00$            

1100 TOTAL   - LEGISLATIVE: 29,430.00$          29,430.00$           29,430.00$          29,430.00$            

JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 245,203.00$        245,203.00$         245,203.00$        245,203.00$          

1210 TOTAL   - MUNICIPAL COURT: 245,203.00$        245,203.00$         245,203.00$        245,203.00$          

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 693,817.00$        693,817.00$         696,412.00$        696,412.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 28,387.00$          28,387.00$           28,387.00$          28,387.00$            

1220 TOTAL   - CLERK OF COURT: 722,204.00$        722,204.00$         724,799.00$        724,799.00$          

PROBATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 228,126.00$        228,126.00$         228,931.00$        228,931.00$          

1230 TOTAL   - PROBATION: 228,126.00$        228,126.00$         228,931.00$        228,931.00$          

1200 TOTAL   - JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT: 1,195,533.00$     1,195,533.00$      1,198,933.00$     1,198,933.00$       

EXECUTIVE:
CITY MANAGER:
FUNCTION NO. 1310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 74,852.00$          74,852.00$           74,852.00$          74,852.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 1,360.00$            1,360.00$             1,360.00$            1,360.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 7,187.00$            7,187.00$             7,187.00$            7,187.00$              

1310 TOTAL   - CITY MANAGER: 83,399.00$          83,399.00$           83,399.00$          83,399.00$            

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:
FUNCTION NO. 1320:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 14,740.00$          14,740.00$           14,740.00$          18,740.00$            

1320 TOTAL   - 14,740.00$          14,740.00$           14,740.00$          18,740.00$            

COMMUNICATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1330:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 13,093.00$          13,093.00$           13,093.00$          13,093.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 350.00$                350.00$                350.00$                350.00$                 
SERVICES AND CHARGES 12,857.00$          12,857.00$           12,857.00$          12,857.00$            

1330 TOTAL   - 26,300.00$          26,300.00$           26,300.00$          26,300.00$            COMMUNICATIONS:

That there be appropriated from the  GENERAL FUND,  FUND NO. 101:

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:

AND ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. ____-23 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING APPROPRIATIONS AND TO
AUTHORIZE ADDITIONAL INTER-FUND TRANSFERS 

OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, STATE OF OHIO
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2023
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT (CONTINUED)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1340:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 27,178.00$          27,178.00$           27,178.00$          27,178.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 802.00$                802.00$                802.00$                802.00$                 
SERVICES AND CHARGES 15,020.00$          15,020.00$           19,020.00$          19,020.00$            

1340 TOTAL   - 43,000.00$          43,000.00$           47,000.00$          47,000.00$            

HUMAN RESOURCES:
FUNCTION NO. 1350:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 47,421.00$          47,421.00$           47,421.00$          47,421.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 365.00$                365.00$                365.00$                365.00$                 
SERVICES AND CHARGES 32,019.00$          32,019.00$           32,019.00$          32,019.00$            

1350 TOTAL   - 79,805.00$          79,805.00$           79,805.00$          79,805.00$            

1300 TOTAL   - 247,244.00$        247,244.00$         251,244.00$        255,244.00$          

FINANCE:
FINANCE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1410:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 91,669.00$          91,669.00$           106,444.00$        106,444.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 1,010.00$            1,010.00$             1,010.00$            1,010.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 34,206.00$          34,206.00$           44,506.00$          44,506.00$            

1410 TOTAL   - 126,885.00$        126,885.00$         151,960.00$        151,960.00$          

INCOME TAX COLLECTION:
FUNCTION NO. 1420:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 261,000.00$        337,609.00$         337,609.00$        337,609.00$          

1420 TOTAL   - 261,000.00$        337,609.00$         337,609.00$        337,609.00$          

CENTRAL WAREHOUSE
FUNCTION NO. 1430:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 650.00$                650.00$                650.00$                650.00$                 

1430 TOTAL   - 650.00$                650.00$                650.00$                650.00$                 

1400 TOTAL   - 388,535.00$        465,144.00$         490,219.00$        490,219.00$          

LAW:
ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1510:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 52,372.00$          52,372.00$           52,372.00$          52,372.00$            

1500 TOTAL   - 52,372.00$          52,372.00$           52,372.00$          52,372.00$            

ENGINEERING:
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 86,021.00$          86,021.00$           86,021.00$          86,021.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,474.00$            2,474.00$             2,474.00$            2,474.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 9,745.00$            9,745.00$             9,745.00$            9,745.00$              

1600 TOTAL   - 98,240.00$          98,240.00$           98,240.00$          98,240.00$            

PUBLIC LANDS AND BUILDINGS:
BUILDING OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1710:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 12,613.00$          12,613.00$           12,613.00$          12,613.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,590.00$            2,590.00$             2,590.00$            2,590.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 51,759.00$          51,759.00$           51,759.00$          51,759.00$            

1700 TOTAL   - 66,962.00$          66,962.00$           66,962.00$          66,962.00$            

MISCELLANEOUS:
INSURANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 1910:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 49,286.00$          49,286.00$           49,286.00$          49,286.00$            

1910 TOTAL   - 49,286.00$          49,286.00$           49,286.00$          49,286.00$            

FINANCE DEPARTMENT:

INSURANCE:

ENGINEERING:

CENTRAL WAREHOUSE

INCOME TAX COLLECTION:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:

EXECUTIVE:

FINANCE:

LAW:

HUMAN RESOURCES:

PUBLIC LANDS AND BUILDINGS:
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT (CONTINUED)

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 7,090.00$            7,090.00$             7,090.00$            7,090.00$              

1920 TOTAL   - 7,090.00$            7,090.00$             7,090.00$            7,090.00$              

1900 TOTAL   - 56,376.00$          56,376.00             56,376.00            56,376.00              

1000 TOTAL   - 2,134,692.00$     2,211,301.00$      2,243,776.00$     2,247,776.00$       

PUBLIC SAFETY :
POLICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 3,669,776.00$     3,669,776.00$      3,669,776.00$     3,669,776.00$       

2110 TOTAL   - 3,669,776.00$     3,669,776.00$      3,669,776.00$     3,669,776.00$       

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 425,067.00$        425,067.00$         425,067.00$        417,367.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 125,825.00$        125,825.00$         125,825.00$        128,735.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 124,481.00$        124,481.00$         124,481.00$        129,271.00$          

2120 TOTAL   - 675,373.00$        675,373.00$         675,373.00$        675,373.00$          

2100 TOTAL   - 4,345,149.00$     4,345,149.00$      4,345,149.00$     4,345,149.00$       

FIRE:
FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 2,492,770.00$     2,492,770.00$      2,492,770.00$     2,492,770.00$       
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 27,850.00$          27,850.00$           27,850.00$          27,850.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 50,885.00$          50,885.00$           53,908.00$          53,908.00$            

2210 TOTAL   - 2,571,505.00$     2,571,505.00$      2,574,528.00$     2,574,528.00$       

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 40,677.00$          40,677.00$           40,677.00$          40,677.00$            

2220 TOTAL   - 40,677.00$          40,677.00$           40,677.00$          40,677.00$            

2200 TOTAL   - 2,612,182.00$     2,612,182.00$      2,615,205.00$     2,615,205.00$       

POLICE AND FIRE COMMUNICATIONS:
DISPATCH:
FUNCTION NO. 2310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 618,200.00$        618,200.00$         618,200.00$        618,200.00$          

2310 TOTAL   - 618,200.00$        618,200.00$         618,200.00$        618,200.00$          

2000 TOTAL   - 7,575,531.00$     7,575,531.00$      7,578,554.00$     7,578,554.00$       

HIGHWAYS AND STREETS:
PUBLIC WORKS:
PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 91,399.00$          91,399.00$           91,399.00$          91,399.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 35,750.00$          35,750.00$           35,750.00$          35,750.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 26,643.00$          26,643.00$           26,643.00$          26,643.00$            

3110 TOTAL   - 153,792.00$        153,792.00$         153,792.00$        153,792.00$          

PW BLDG AND EQUIP MAINTENANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 3130:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 34,027.00$          34,027.00$           34,027.00$          34,027.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 143,150.00$        143,150.00$         143,150.00$        143,150.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 37,445.00$          37,445.00$           37,445.00$          37,445.00$            

3130 TOTAL   - 214,622.00$        214,622.00$         214,622.00$        214,622.00$          

PW MAINTENANCE WORKERS
FUNCTION NO. 3140:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 270,945.00$        270,945.00$         270,945.00$        270,945.00$          

3140 TOTAL   - 270,945.00$        270,945.00$         270,945.00$        270,945.00$          
3100 TOTAL   - 639,359.00$        639,359.00$         639,359.00$        639,359.00$          

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

DISPATCH:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

MISCELLANEOUS:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

FIRE:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

PUBLIC WORKS:

POLICE:

PW BLDG AND EQUIP MAINTENANCE:

PW MAINTENANCE WORKERS

PUBLIC SAFETY :

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:
FUNCTION NO. 3210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 35,990.00$          35,990.00$           35,990.00$          35,990.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 19,500.00$          19,500.00$           19,500.00$          19,500.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 6,205.00$            6,205.00$             6,205.00$            6,205.00$              

3210 TOTAL   - 61,695.00$          61,695.00$           61,695.00$          61,695.00$            

PARKING:
FUNCTION NO. 3310:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 600.00$                600.00$                600.00$                600.00$                 
SERVICES AND CHARGES 7,200.00$            7,200.00$             7,200.00$            7,200.00$              

3310 TOTAL   - 7,800.00$            7,800.00$             7,800.00$            7,800.00$              

3000 TOTAL   - 708,854.00$        708,854.00$         708,854.00$        708,854.00$          

PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE:
ASSISTANCE TO NEEDY/AGED:
INDIGENT BURIALS:
FUNCTION NO: 4110:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 300.00$                300.00$                300.00$                300.00$                 

4110 TOTAL   - 300.00$                300.00$                300.00$                300.00$                 
4100 TOTAL   - 300.00$                300.00$                300.00$                300.00$                 

HEALTH DISTRICT:
FUNCTION NO. 4310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 180,504.00$        180,504.00$         180,504.00$        180,504.00$          

4310 TOTAL   - 180,504.00$        180,504.00$         180,504.00$        180,504.00$          

CULTURE-RECREATION:
PARKS:
PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 433,427.00$        433,427.00$         433,427.00$        433,427.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 47,150.00$          47,150.00$           47,150.00$          47,150.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 62,219.00$          62,219.00$           62,219.00$          62,219.00$            

5110 TOTAL   - 542,796.00$        542,796.00$         542,796.00$        542,796.00$          

SIDEWALKS SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 5120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 400.00$                400.00$                400.00$                400.00$                 

5120 TOTAL   - 400.00$                400.00$                400.00$                400.00$                 

MORSE AVE COMM CENTER:
FUNCTION NO. 5130:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 7,150.00$            7,150.00$             7,150.00$            7,150.00$              

5130 TOTAL   - 7,150.00$            7,150.00$             7,150.00$            7,150.00$              

5100 TOTAL   - 550,346.00$        550,346.00$         550,346.00$        550,346.00$          

RECREATION DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 5210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 172,894.00$        172,894.00$         172,894.00$        172,894.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,340.00$            2,340.00$             2,340.00$            2,340.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 7,600.00$            7,600.00$             7,600.00$            7,600.00$              

5210 TOTAL   - 182,834.00$        182,834.00$         182,834.00$        182,834.00$          

LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES:
COMMUNITY FUNCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5320:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 28,000.00$          28,000.00$           28,000.00$          28,000.00$            

5320 TOTAL   - 28,000.00$          28,000.00$           28,000.00$          28,000.00$            

5300 TOTAL   - 28,000.00$          28,000.00$           28,000.00$          28,000.00$            

5000 TOTAL   - 761,180.00$        761,180.00$         761,180.00$        761,180.00$          

RECREATION DEPARTMENT:

CULTURE-RECREATION:

PARKS:

COMMUNITY FUNCTIONS:

MORSE AVE COMM CENTER:

SIDEWALKS SNOW REMOVAL:

INDIGENT BURIALS:
ASSISTANCE TO NEEDY/AGED:

HEALTH DISTRICT:

LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES:

HIGHWAYS AND STREETS:

PARKING:

PARKS OPERATIONS:

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT:
PLANNING COMMISSION:
FUNCTION NO. 6110:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 75.00$                  75.00$                   75.00$                  75.00$                   
SERVICES AND CHARGES 640.00$                640.00$                640.00$                640.00$                 

6110 TOTAL   - 715.00$                715.00$                715.00$                715.00$                 

DEMOLITION:
FUNCTION NO. 6210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,100.00$            3,100.00$             3,100.00$            3,100.00$              

6210 TOTAL   - 3,100.00$            3,100.00$             3,100.00$            3,100.00$              

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 29,917.00$          29,917.00$           41,162.00$          41,162.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 223.00$                223.00$                223.00$                223.00$                 
SERVICES AND CHARGES 9,705.00$            9,705.00$             15,705.00$          15,705.00$            

6310 TOTAL   - 39,845.00$          39,845.00$           57,090.00$          57,090.00$            

HOUSING AND BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT:
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 39,891.00$          39,891.00$           44,516.00$          44,516.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 1,775.00$            1,775.00$             1,775.00$            1,775.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 4,909.00$            4,909.00$             4,909.00$            4,909.00$              

6410 TOTAL   - 46,575.00$          46,575.00$           51,200.00$          51,200.00$            

WEED CONTROL:
FUNCTION NO. 6510:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 14,000.00$          14,000.00$           14,000.00$          14,000.00$            

6510 TOTAL   - 14,000.00$          14,000.00$           14,000.00$          14,000.00$            

6500 TOTAL   - 14,000.00$          14,000.00$           14,000.00$          14,000.00$            

6000 TOTAL   - 104,235.00$        104,235.00$         126,105.00$        126,105.00$          

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 100,000.00$        100,000.00$         100,000.00$        100,000.00$          

9100 TOTAL   - 100,000.00$        100,000.00$         100,000.00$        100,000.00$          

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 2,414,598.00$     2,414,598.00$      2,414,598.00$     2,414,598.00$       
SERVICES AND CHARGES 18,000.00$          18,000.00$           18,000.00$          18,000.00$            

9700 TOTAL   - 2,432,598.00$     2,432,598.00$      2,432,598.00$     2,432,598.00$       

101 TOTAL   - 13,997,894.00$   14,074,503.00$    14,131,871.00$   14,135,871.00$    

SECTION II. That there be appropriated from the COMPENSATION BALANCE RESERVE, FUND NO. 154:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 200,000.00$        200,000.00$         200,000.00$        200,000.00$          

154 TOTAL   - COMPENSATED BALANCE RESERVE 200,000.00$        200,000.00$         200,000.00$        200,000.00$          

SECTION III. That there be appropriated from the ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND, FUND NO. 201:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 721,500.00$        721,500.00$         721,500.00$        721,500.00$          

1610 TOTAL   - 721,500.00$        721,500.00$         721,500.00$        721,500.00$          

PUBLIC WORKS:
PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 258,725.00$        258,725.00$         258,725.00$        258,725.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,050.00$            4,050.00$             4,050.00$            4,050.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,500.00$            3,500.00$             3,500.00$            3,500.00$              

3110 TOTAL   - PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR: 266,275.00$        266,275.00$         266,275.00$        266,275.00$          

PLANNING COMMISSION:

WEED CONTROL:

TRANSFERS:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:

GENERAL FUND

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

DEMOLITION:

TREE CARE AND WEED CONTROL:

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT:
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ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND (CONTINUED)

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 111,735.00$        111,735.00$         111,735.00$        111,735.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 79,400.00$          79,400.00$           79,400.00$          79,400.00$            

3120 TOTAL   - 191,135.00$        191,135.00$         191,135.00$        191,135.00$          

3100 TOTAL   - 457,410.00$        457,410.00$         457,410.00$        457,410.00$          

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 37,741.00$          37,741.00$           37,741.00$          37,741.00$            

57 TOTAL   - 37,741.00$          37,741.00$           37,741.00$          37,741.00$            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 75,829.00$          75,829.00$           75,829.00$          75,829.00$            

9700 TOTAL   - 75,829.00$          75,829.00$           75,829.00$          75,829.00$            

201 TOTAL   - 1,292,480.00$     1,292,480.00$      1,292,480.00$     1,292,480.00$       

SECTION IV. That there be appropriated from the  STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND, FUND NO. 202:

PUBLIC WORKS:
STATE HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 3150:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 54,000.00$          54,000.00$           54,000.00$          54,000.00$            

202 TOTAL   - 54,000.00$          54,000.00$           54,000.00$          54,000.00$            

SECTION V. That there be appropriated from the  CEMETERIES FUND,  FUND NO. 204:

CEMETERIES:
CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 381,373.00$        381,373.00$         381,373.00$        381,373.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 23,080.00$          23,080.00$           23,080.00$          23,080.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 25,322.00$          25,322.00$           25,322.00$          25,322.00$            

4210 TOTAL   - 429,775.00$        429,775.00$         429,775.00$        429,775.00$          

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 109,656.00$        109,656.00$         109,656.00$        109,656.00$          

9700 TOTAL   - 109,656.00$        109,656.00$         109,656.00$        109,656.00$          

204 TOTAL   - 539,431.00$        539,431.00$         539,431.00$        539,431.00$          

SECTION VI. That there be appropriated from the  POLICE PENSION TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 208:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,000.00$            1,000.00$             1,000.00$            1,000.00$              

POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 100,000.00$        100,000.00$         100,000.00$        100,000.00$          

208 TOTAL   - 101,000.00$        101,000.00$         101,000.00$        101,000.00$          

SECTION VII. That there be appropriated from the  FIRE PENSION TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 209:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,000.00$            1,000.00$             1,000.00$            1,000.00$              

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 100,000.00$        100,000.00$         100,000.00$        100,000.00$          

209 TOTAL   - 101,000.00$        101,000.00$         101,000.00$        101,000.00$          

STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND

ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

POLICE PENSION TRANSFER FUND

FIRE PENSION TRANSFER FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

PUBLIC WORKS:

DEBT SERVICE

CEMETERIES FUND
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SECTION VIII. That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE FUND, FUND NO. 215:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 35,000.00$          35,000.00$           35,000.00$          35,000.00$            

215 TOTAL   - 35,000.00$          35,000.00$           35,000.00$          35,000.00$            

SECTION IX. That there be appropriated from the  INDIGENT DRIVRS ALCHL TRTMT FD, FUND NO. 217:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 25,000.00$          25,000.00$           25,000.00$          25,000.00$            

217 TOTAL   - 25,000.00$          25,000.00$           25,000.00$          25,000.00$            

SECTION X. That there be appropriated from the ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND, FUND NO. 218:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,000.00$            3,000.00$             3,000.00$            3,000.00$              
CAPITAL OUTLAY 13,500.00$          13,500.00$           13,500.00$          13,500.00$               

218 TOTAL   - 16,500.00$          16,500.00$           16,500.00$          16,500.00$            

SECTION XI. That there be appropriated from the  CITY MOTOR VEH LICENSE TAX FD, FUND NO. 219:

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 67,000.00$          67,000.00$           67,000.00$          67,000.00$            

219 TOTAL   - 67,000.00$          67,000.00$           67,000.00$          67,000.00$            

SECTION XII. That there be appropriated from the FIRE LEVY FUND,  FUND NO. 220:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,500.00$            1,500.00$             1,500.00$            1,500.00$              

1920 TOTAL   - 1,500.00$            1,500.00$             1,500.00$            1,500.00$              

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 11,000.00$          11,000.00$           11,000.00$          11,000.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 500.00$                500.00$                500.00$                500.00$                 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 92,000.00$          92,000.00$           92,000.00$          140,805.00$          $                      $                     $                       

2220 TOTAL   - 103,500.00$        103,500.00$         103,500.00$        152,305.00$          

220 TOTAL   - 105,000.00$        105,000.00$         105,000.00$        153,805.00$          

SECTION XIII. That there be appropriated from the  PROBATION SERVICES FUND, FUND NO. 222:

JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT:
PROBATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 75,603.00$          75,603.00$           75,878.00$          75,878.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 16,000.00$          16,000.00$           16,000.00$          16,000.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 37,000.00$          37,000.00$           37,000.00$          37,000.00$            

1230 TOTAL   -  $        128,603.00 128,603.00$         128,878.00$        128,878.00$          

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 18,445.00$          18,445.00$           18,445.00$          18,445.00$            

9700 TOTAL   - 18,445.00$          18,445.00$           18,445.00$          18,445.00$            

222 TOTAL   -  $        147,048.00  $         147,048.00  $        147,323.00  $         147,323.00 

SECTION XIV. That there be appropriated from the  COPS FUND, FUND NO. 223:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

CAPITAL OUTLAY -$                     55,261.00$           55,261.00$          55,261.00$            

223 TOTAL   - -$                     55,261.00$           55,261.00$          55,261.00$            

PROBATION:

MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX 

ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

PROBATION SERVICES FUND

FIRE LEVY FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

COPS FUND

INDIGENT DRIVRS ALCHL TRTMT FD

CITY MOTOR VEH LICENSE TAX FD

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
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SECTION XV. That there be appropriated from the  FIRE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND, FUND NO. 227:

FIRE:
FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,000.00$            3,000.00$             3,000.00$            5,000.00$              

2220 TOTAL   - 3,000.00$            3,000.00$             3,000.00$            5,000.00$              

227 TOTAL   - FIRE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 3,000.00$            3,000.00$             3,000.00$            5,000.00$              

SECTION XVI. That there be appropriated from the  EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FUND, FUND NO. 229:

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 541,000.00$        541,000.00$         541,000.00$        541,000.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 11,000.00$          11,000.00$           11,000.00$          11,000.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 37,698.00$          37,698.00$           37,698.00$          37,698.00$            

2210 TOTAL   - 589,698.00$        589,698.00$         589,698.00$        589,698.00$          

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 35,625.00$          35,625.00$           35,625.00$          35,625.00$            

2220 TOTAL   - 35,625.00$          35,625.00$           35,625.00$          35,625.00$            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 101,246.00$        101,246.00$         101,246.00$        101,246.00$          

9700 TOTAL   - 101,246.00$        101,246.00$         101,246.00$        101,246.00$          

229 TOTAL   - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FD 726,569.00$        726,569.00$         726,569.00$        726,569.00$          

SECTION XVII.  That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND, FUND NO. 230:

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 64,646.00$          64,646.00$           64,886.00$          64,886.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 32,000.00$          32,000.00$           32,000.00$          32,000.00$            

1220 TOTAL   - 96,646.00$          96,646.00$           96,886.00$          96,886.00$            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 22,186.00$          22,186.00$           22,186.00$          22,186.00$            

9700 TOTAL   - 22,186.00$          22,186.00$           22,186.00$          22,186.00$            

230 TOTAL   - 118,832.00$        118,832.00$         119,072.00$        119,072.00$          

SECTION XVIII. That there be appropriated from the  SHAMROCK BUSINESS CENTER TIF, FUND NO. 231:

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 546,379.00$        546,379.00$         546,379.00$        546,379.00$          

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 200,000.00$        223,913.00$         223,913.00$        223,913.00$          
CAPITAL OUTLAY 341,501.00$        341,501.00$         341,501.00$        368,169.00$          

541,501.00$        565,414.00$         565,414.00$        592,082.00$          

231 TOTAL   - 1,087,880.00$     1,111,793.00$      1,111,793.00$     1,138,461.00$       

SECTION XIX. That there be appropriated from the  BROWNFIELD GRANT FUND, FUND NO. 233:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT:
FUNCTION NO. 1370:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 563,413.00$        563,413.00$         563,413.00$        563,413.00$          

233 TOTAL   - 563,413.00$        563,413.00$         563,413.00$        563,413.00$          

SECTION XX. That there be appropriated from the  VICTIM'S ADVOCATE GRANT FUND, FUND NO. 234:

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 29,362.00$          29,362.00$           29,362.00$          29,362.00$            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 280.00$                280.00$                280.00$                280.00$                 

234 TOTAL   - 29,642.00$          29,642.00$           29,642.00$          29,642.00$            

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

CLERK OF COURT:

MUNICIPAL COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND

SHAMROCK BUSINESS CENTER TIF 

BROWNFIELD GRANT FUND

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

VICTIM'S ADVOCATE GRANT FUND
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SECTION XXI. That there be appropriated from the FIRE IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 236:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 4,500.00$            4,500.00$             4,500.00$            4,500.00$              

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 55,500.00$          55,500.00$           55,500.00$          55,500.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 97,500.00$          97,500.00$           97,500.00$          97,500.00$            
CAPITAL OUTLAY 135,000.00$        135,000.00$         135,000.00$        135,000.00$          
DEBT SERVICE 68,357.00$          68,357.00$           68,357.00$          68,357.00$            

2220 TOTAL   - 356,357.00$        356,357.00$         356,357.00$        356,357.00$          

236 TOTAL   - 360,857.00$        360,857.00$         360,857.00$        360,857.00$          

SECTION XXII. That there be appropriated from the ROAD IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 237:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 779,000.00$        779,000.00$         779,000.00$        779,000.00$          

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 9,000.00$            9,000.00$             9,000.00$            9,000.00$              

237 TOTAL   - 788,000.00$        788,000.00$         788,000.00$        788,000.00$          

SECTION XXIII. That there be appropriated from the POLICE LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 238:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 8,700.00$            8,700.00$             8,700.00$            8,700.00$              
1920 TOTAL   -

POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 539,037.00$        539,037.00$         539,037.00$        539,037.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 13,750.00$          13,750.00$           13,750.00$          13,750.00$            
CAPITAL OUTLAY 86,040.00$          86,040.00$           86,040.00$          93,475.00$            

2110 TOTAL   - 638,827.00$        638,827.00$         638,827.00$        646,262.00$          

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 26,991.00$          26,991.00$           26,991.00$          26,991.00$            

238 TOTAL   - 674,518.00$        674,518.00$         674,518.00$        681,953.00$          

SECTION XXIV. That there be appropriated from the LAKE ERIE COLLEGE TUITION ASSISTANCE FUND, FUND NO. 240:

LEC TUITION PROGRAM:
FUNCTION NO. 1130:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 35,000.00$          35,000.00$           35,000.00$          35,000.00$            
240 TOTAL   - 35,000.00$          35,000.00$           35,000.00$          35,000.00$            

SECTION XXV. That there be appropriated from the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND, FUND NO. 241: 

ECONOMIC DEV. BUSINESS ASSISTANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 1380:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 32,500.00$          32,500.00$           32,500.00$          32,500.00$            
241 TOTAL   - 32,500.00$          32,500.00$           32,500.00$          32,500.00$            

SECTION XXVI. That there be appropriated from the AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND, FUND NO. 242: 

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 134,000.00$        134,000.00$         134,000.00$        134,000.00$          
CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,106,338.00$     1,106,338.00$      1,136,138.00$     1,389,684.00$       

242 TOTAL   - 1,240,338.00$     1,240,338.00$      1,270,138.00$     1,523,684.00$       

SECTION XXVII. That there be appropriated from the IDIAM FUND, FUND NO. 243: 

PROBATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1230:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 6,000.00$            6,000.00$             6,000.00$            6,000.00$              
243 TOTAL   - 6,000.00$            6,000.00$             6,000.00$            6,000.00$              

LAKE ERIE COLLEGE TUITION ASSISTANCE 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND

IDIAM FUND

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

ROAD IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND

POLICE LEVY FUND

FIRE IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND

POLICE DEPARTMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
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SECTION XXVIII. That there be appropriated from the OPIODID FUND, FUND NO. 244: 

POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

SERVICES AND CHARGES -$                     -$                      16,024.00$          16,024.00$            
244 TOTAL   - -$                     -$                      16,024.00$          16,024.00$            

SECTION XXIX. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND, FUND NO. 301:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 800.00$                800.00$                800.00$                800.00$                 

301 TOTAL   - 800.00$                800.00$                800.00$                800.00$                 

SECTION XXX.  That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL ASSMNT BOND RET FUND, FUND NO. 303:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,000.00$            3,000.00$             3,000.00$            3,000.00$              

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 83,150.00$          83,150.00$           83,150.00$          83,150.00$            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 18,200.00$          18,200.00$           18,200.00$          18,200.00$            

303 TOTAL   - 104,350.00$        104,350.00$         104,350.00$        104,350.00$          

SECTION XXXI. That there be appropriated from the MUNI COURT CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND, FUND NO. 415:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,000.00$          10,000.00$           10,000.00$          10,000.00$            
1210 TOTAL   - 10,000.00$          10,000.00$           10,000.00$          10,000.00$            

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 30,000.00$          30,000.00$           30,000.00$          30,000.00$            

1220 TOTAL   - 30,000.00$          30,000.00$           30,000.00$          30,000.00$            

415 TOTAL   - 40,000.00$          40,000.00$           40,000.00$          40,000.00$            

SECTION XXXII. That there be appropriated from the  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND, FUND NO. 424:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 250,000.00$        250,000.00$         250,000.00$        250,000.00$          

1610 TOTAL   - 250,000.00$        250,000.00$         250,000.00$        250,000.00$          

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 96,000.00$          96,000.00$           96,000.00$          96,000.00$            

4210 TOTAL   - 96,000.00$          96,000.00$           96,000.00$          96,000.00$            

PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 152,270.00$        152,270.00$         152,270.00$        152,270.00$          

5110 TOTAL   - 152,270.00$        152,270.00$         152,270.00$        152,270.00$          

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:
FUNCTION NO. 9010:

DEBT SERVICE 40,496.00$          40,496.00$           40,496.00$          40,496.00$            

9010 TOTAL   - 40,496.00$          40,496.00$           40,496.00$          40,496.00$            

424 TOTAL   - 538,766.00$        538,766.00$         538,766.00$        538,766.00$          

SECTION XXXIII. That there be appropriated from the  JACKSON ST INTERCHANGE IMP FUND, FUND NO. 427:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,250,000.00$     1,250,000.00$      1,250,000.00$     1,250,000.00$       

427 TOTAL   - 1,250,000.00$     1,250,000.00$      1,250,000.00$     1,250,000.00$       

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

CLERK OF COURT:

SPECIAL ASSMNT BOND RET FUND

PARKS OPERATIONS:

MUNICIPAL COURT:

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND

JACKSON ST INTERCHANGE IMP FD

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

OPIODID FUND

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

MUNI COURT CAPITAL PROJECTS FD
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SECTION XXXIV. That there be appropriated from the  MUNI COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FD, FUND NO. 429:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 56,135.00$          56,135.00$           56,315.00$          56,315.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 8,500.00$            8,500.00$             8,500.00$            8,500.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 23,500.00$          23,500.00$           23,500.00$          23,500.00$            

1210 TOTAL   - 88,135.00$          88,135.00$           88,315.00$          88,315.00$            

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 25,388.00$          25,388.00$           25,388.00$          25,388.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 20,500.00$          20,500.00$           20,500.00$          20,500.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 49,200.00$          49,200.00$           49,200.00$          49,200.00$            

1220 TOTAL   - 95,088.00$          95,088.00$           95,088.00$          95,088.00$            

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 14,065.00$          14,065.00$           14,065.00$          14,065.00$            

9700 TOTAL   - 14,065.00$          14,065.00$           14,065.00$          14,065.00$            

429 TOTAL   - 197,288.00$        197,288.00$         197,468.00$        197,468.00$          

SECTION XXXV.  That there be appropriated from the  CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND, FUND NO. 430:

CITY MANAGER:
FUNCTION NO. 1310:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,000.00$            5,000.00$             5,000.00$            5,000.00$              

1310 TOTAL   - 5,000.00$            5,000.00$             5,000.00$            5,000.00$              

HUMAN RESOURCES:
FUNCTION NO. 1350:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000.00$            3,000.00$             3,000.00$            3,000.00$              

1350 TOTAL   - 3,000.00$            3,000.00$             3,000.00$            3,000.00$              

FINANCE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1410:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000.00$            112,000.00$         112,000.00$        138,137.00$          

1410 TOTAL   - 3,000.00$            112,000.00$         112,000.00$        138,137.00$          

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 250,625.00$        315,625.00$         315,625.00$        315,625.00$          

1610 TOTAL   - 250,625.00$        315,625.00$         315,625.00$        315,625.00$          

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 114,838.00$        114,838.00$         114,838.00$        114,838.00$          

2120 TOTAL   - 114,838.00$        114,838.00$         114,838.00$        114,838.00$          

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 84,000.00$          84,000.00$           84,000.00$          84,000.00$            

4210 TOTAL   - 84,000.00$          84,000.00$           84,000.00$          84,000.00$            

PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 55,000.00$          55,000.00$           55,000.00$          55,000.00$            

5110 TOTAL   - 55,000.00$          55,000.00$           55,000.00$          55,000.00$            

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6310:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,000.00$            4,000.00$             4,000.00$            4,000.00$              

6310 TOTAL   - 4,000.00$            4,000.00$             4,000.00$            4,000.00$              

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,000.00$            4,000.00$             4,000.00$            4,000.00$              

6410 TOTAL   - 4,000.00$            4,000.00$             4,000.00$            4,000.00$              
430 TOTAL   - 523,463.00$        697,463.00$         697,463.00$        723,600.00$          

MUNI COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FD

PARKS OPERATIONS:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT:

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

CLERK OF COURT:

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:

CITY MANAGER:

MUNICIPAL COURT:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND

HUMAN RESOURCES:
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SECTION XXXVI. That there be appropriated from the  DEPOSIT TRUST FUND,  FUND NO. 601:

CITY MANAGER:
FUNCTION NO. 1310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 2,500.00$            2,500.00$             2,500.00$            2,500.00$              

1310 TOTAL   - 2,500.00$            2,500.00$             2,500.00$            2,500.00$              

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1340:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 2,500.00$            2,500.00$             2,500.00$            2,500.00$              

1340 TOTAL   - 2,500.00$            2,500.00$             2,500.00$            2,500.00$              

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES -$                     -$                      80,000.00$          80,000.00$            

1610 TOTAL   - -$                     -$                      80,000.00$          80,000.00$            

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 10,000.00$          10,000.00$           10,000.00$          10,000.00$            
3110 TOTAL   - 10,000.00$          10,000.00$           10,000.00$          10,000.00$            

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 10,000.00$          10,000.00$           10,000.00$          10,000.00$            

4210 TOTAL   - 10,000.00$          10,000.00$           10,000.00$          10,000.00$            

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 3,000.00$            3,000.00$             3,000.00$            3,000.00$              

6410 TOTAL   - 3,000.00$            3,000.00$             3,000.00$            3,000.00$              

601 TOTAL   - 28,000.00$          28,000.00$           108,000.00$        108,000.00$          

SECTION XXXVII. That there be appropriated from the  PLAN REVIEW TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 602:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 15,000.00$          15,000.00$           15,000.00$          15,000.00$            

1610 TOTAL   - 15,000.00$          15,000.00$           15,000.00$          15,000.00$            

602 TOTAL   - 15,000.00$          15,000.00$           15,000.00$          15,000.00$            

SECTION XXXVIII. That there be appropriated from the  ZONING APPLICATION TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 603:

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT:
ZONING APPLICATION:
FUNCTION NO. 6120:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 225.00$                225.00$                225.00$                225.00$                 

603 TOTAL   - 225.00$                225.00$                225.00$                225.00$                 

SECTION XXXIX. That there be appropriated from the  CEMETERY TRUST - OPERATIONS FUND, FUND NO. 605:

CEMETERIES:
CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 100.00$                100.00$                100.00$                100.00$                 

4210 TOTAL   - 100.00$                100.00$                100.00$                100.00$                 

605 TOTAL   - 100.00$                100.00$                100.00$                100.00$                 

SECTION XL. That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL ENDOWMENT-OPERS FUND, FUND NO. 606: 

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 100.00$                100.00$                100.00$                100.00$                 

606 TOTAL   - 100.00$                100.00$                100.00$                100.00$                 

SECTION XLI.  That there be appropriated from the LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 613:

POLICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 5,000.00$            5,000.00$             5,000.00$            5,000.00$              

613 TOTAL   - 5,000.00$            5,000.00$             5,000.00$            5,000.00$              

DEPOSIT TRUST FUND

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

PLAN REVIEW TRUST FUND

CEMETERY TRUST - OPERATIONS FUND 

ZONING APPLICATION TRUST FUND

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

SPECIAL ENDOWMENT - OPERS FUND

CITY MANAGER:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:

LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND
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SECTION XLII.  That there be appropriated from the  WATER OPERATING FUND,  FUND NO. 710:

WATER SERVICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 41,707.00$          41,707.00$           41,707.00$          41,707.00$            

2110 TOTAL   - 41,707.00$          41,707.00$           41,707.00$          41,707.00$            

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 10,450.00$          10,450.00$           10,450.00$          10,450.00$            

3110 TOTAL   - 10,450.00$          10,450.00$           10,450.00$          10,450.00$            

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 13,590.00$          13,590.00$           13,590.00$          13,590.00$            

3120 TOTAL   - 13,590.00$          13,590.00$           13,590.00$          13,590.00$            

WATER ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 7110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 943,049.00$        943,049.00$         981,359.00$        981,359.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 15,400.00$          15,400.00$           15,400.00$          15,400.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 254,850.00$        254,850.00$         280,225.00$        285,225.00$          

7110 TOTAL   - 1,213,299.00$     1,213,299.00$      1,276,984.00$     1,281,984.00$       

WATER UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 151,783.00$        151,783.00$         151,783.00$        151,783.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,655.00$            3,655.00$             3,655.00$            3,655.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 33,875.00$          36,000.00$           36,000.00$          36,000.00$            

7120 TOTAL   - 189,313.00$        191,438.00$         191,438.00$        191,438.00$          

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7130:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 679,709.00$        679,709.00$         679,709.00$        679,709.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 214,180.00$        214,180.00$         214,180.00$        214,180.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 517,975.00$        517,975.00$         517,975.00$        517,975.00$          

7130 TOTAL   - 1,411,864.00$     1,411,864.00$      1,411,864.00$     1,411,864.00$       

WATER DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7140:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 860,359.00$        860,359.00$         860,359.00$        860,359.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 195,930.00$        195,930.00$         195,930.00$        195,930.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 245,520.00$        259,908.00$         259,908.00$        259,908.00$          

7140 TOTAL   - 1,301,809.00$     1,316,197.00$      1,316,197.00$     1,316,197.00$       

7100 TOTAL   - 4,182,032.00$     4,198,545.00$      4,262,230.00$     4,267,230.00$       

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE 283,406.00$        283,406.00$         283,406.00$        283,406.00$          

9020 TOTAL   - 283,406.00$        283,406.00$         283,406.00$        283,406.00$          

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 634,541.00$        634,541.00$         634,541.00$        634,541.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 143,728.00$        143,728.00$         143,728.00$        143,728.00$          

9700 TOTAL   - 778,269.00$        778,269.00$         778,269.00$        778,269.00$          

RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES 100,000.00$        100,000.00$         100,000.00$        100,000.00$          

710 TOTAL   - 5,343,707.00$     5,360,220.00$      5,423,905.00$     5,428,905.00$       

SECTION XXXVII.   That there be appropriated from the WATER DEPOSIT FUND, FUND NO. 711:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 28,000.00$          28,000.00$           28,000.00$          28,000.00$            

711 TOTAL   - 28,000.00$          28,000.00$           28,000.00$          28,000.00$            

WATER SERVICE:

WATER UTILITIES OFFICE:

WATER OPERATING FUND

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:

WATER DISTRIBUTION:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

POLICE DEPARTMENT

WATER ADMINISTRATION:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

WATER DEPOSIT FUND
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SECTION XLIV.  That there be appropriated from the  WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND, FUND NO. 712:

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7130:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 150,000.00$        150,000.00$         150,000.00$        39,300.00$            

7130 TOTAL   - 150,000.00$        150,000.00$         150,000.00$        39,300.00$            

WATER DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7140:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,225,800.00$     4,027,283.00$      4,027,283.00$     4,137,983.00$       

7140 TOTAL   - 1,225,800.00$     4,027,283.00$      4,027,283.00$     4,137,983.00$       

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 3,959,090.00$     3,959,090.00$      3,959,090.00$     3,979,842.00$       

8010 TOTAL   - 3,959,090.00$     3,959,090.00$      3,959,090.00$     3,979,842.00$       

712 TOTAL   - 5,334,890.00$     8,136,373.00$      8,136,373.00$     8,157,125.00$       

SECTION XLV. That there be appropriated from the  SEWER  OPERATING FUND,  FUND NO. 720:

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 124,864.00$        124,864.00$         124,864.00$        124,864.00$          

2110 TOTAL   - 124,864.00$        124,864.00$         124,864.00$        124,864.00$          

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,530.00$            4,530.00$             4,530.00$            4,530.00$              

3120 TOTAL   - 4,530.00$            4,530.00$             4,530.00$            4,530.00$              

SEWER ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 7210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 717,402.00$        717,402.00$         748,047.00$        748,047.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 12,450.00$          12,450.00$           12,450.00$          12,450.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 203,800.00$        203,800.00$         224,100.00$        228,100.00$          

7210 TOTAL   - 933,652.00$        933,652.00$         984,597.00$        988,597.00$          

SEWER UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 151,783.00$        151,783.00$         151,783.00$        151,783.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,655.00$            3,655.00$             3,655.00$            3,655.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 33,875.00$          36,000.00$           36,000.00$          36,000.00$            

7220 TOTAL   - 189,313.00$        191,438.00$         191,438.00$        191,438.00$          

WPCP OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 96,630.00$          96,630.00$           96,630.00$          96,630.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,600.00$            3,600.00$             3,600.00$            3,600.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 5,250.00$            5,250.00$             5,250.00$            5,250.00$              

7230 TOTAL   - 105,480.00$        105,480.00$         105,480.00$        105,480.00$          

WPCP COLLECTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7240:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 894,583.00$        894,583.00$         894,583.00$        894,583.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 231,025.00$        231,025.00$         231,025.00$        231,025.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 498,225.00$        498,225.00$         498,225.00$        498,225.00$          

7240 TOTAL   - 1,623,833.00$     1,623,833.00$      1,623,833.00$     1,623,833.00$       

PW SANITARY SEWER
FUNCTION NO. 7250:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 197,977.00$        197,977.00$         197,977.00$        197,977.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 6,500.00$            6,500.00$             6,500.00$            6,500.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 20,900.00$          20,900.00$           20,900.00$          20,900.00$            

7250 TOTAL   - 225,377.00$        225,377.00$         225,377.00$        225,377.00$          

7200 TOTAL   - 3,207,049.00$     3,209,174.00$      3,260,119.00$     3,264,119.00$       

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE 18,898.00$          18,898.00$           18,898.00$          18,898.00$            

9020 TOTAL   - 18,898.00$          18,898.00$           18,898.00$          18,898.00$            

WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND

SEWER UTILITIES OFFICE:

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE:

WPCP OPERATIONS:

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

WATER DISTRIBUTION:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

WPCP COLLECTIONS:

SEWER ADMINISTRATION:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

PW SANITARY SEWER
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SEWER OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 300,000.00$        300,000.00$         300,000.00$        300,000.00$          

9100 TOTAL   - 300,000.00$        300,000.00$         300,000.00$        300,000.00$          

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 640,061.00$        640,061.00$         640,061.00$        640,061.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 134,509.00$        134,509.00$         134,509.00$        134,509.00$          

9700 TOTAL   - 774,570.00$        774,570.00$         774,570.00$        774,570.00$          

RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES 150,000.00$        150,000.00$         150,000.00$        150,000.00$          

9990 TOTAL   - 150,000.00$        150,000.00$         150,000.00$        150,000.00$          

720 TOTAL   - 4,450,517.00$     4,452,642.00$      4,503,587.00$     4,507,587.00$       

SECTION XLVI. That there be appropriated from the  SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND, FUND NO. 722:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 100,000.00$        100,000.00$         100,000.00$        155,000.00$          

WPCP COLLECTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7240:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,085,000.00$     2,085,000.00$      2,113,600.00$     2,058,600.00$       

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 237,163.00$        237,163.00$         237,163.00$        237,163.00$          

722 TOTAL   - 2,422,163.00$     2,422,163.00$      2,450,763.00$     2,450,763.00$       

SECTION XLVII. That there be appropriated from the ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND, FUND NO. 730:

ELECTRIC SERVICE:
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 4,700.00$            4,700.00$             4,700.00$            4,700.00$              

1610 TOTAL   - 4,700.00$            4,700.00$             4,700.00$            4,700.00$              

ELECTRIC SERVICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 249,553.00$        249,553.00$         249,553.00$        249,553.00$          

2110 TOTAL   - 249,553.00$        249,553.00$         249,553.00$        249,553.00$          

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 161,128.00$        161,128.00$         161,128.00$        161,128.00$          

2210 TOTAL   - 161,128.00$        161,128.00$         161,128.00$        161,128.00$          

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 21,139.00$          21,139.00$           21,139.00$          21,139.00$            

3120 TOTAL   - 21,139.00$          21,139.00$           21,139.00$          21,139.00$            

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:
FUNCTION NO. 3210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 132,477.00$        132,477.00$         132,477.00$        132,477.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,300.00$            3,300.00$             3,300.00$            3,300.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 45,300.00$          45,300.00$           45,300.00$          45,300.00$            

3210 TOTAL   - 181,077.00$        181,077.00$         181,077.00$        181,077.00$          

ELECTRIC ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 7310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,237,249.00$     1,237,249.00$      1,290,874.00$     1,290,874.00$       
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 21,825.00$          21,825.00$           21,825.00$          21,825.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 359,100.00$        359,100.00$         394,625.00$        401,625.00$          

7310 TOTAL   - 1,618,174.00$     1,618,174.00$      1,707,324.00$     1,714,324.00$       

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

SEWER OPERATING FUND

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

RESERVES:

ELECTRIC ADMINISTRATION:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND

TRANSFERS:
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ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7320:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 455,299.00$        455,299.00$         455,299.00$        455,299.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 10,965.00$          10,965.00$           10,965.00$          10,965.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 101,625.00$        108,000.00$         108,000.00$        108,000.00$          

7320 TOTAL   - 567,889.00$        574,264.00$         574,264.00$        574,264.00$          

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7330:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,827,678.00$     1,827,678.00$      1,827,678.00$     1,827,678.00$       
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 253,485.00$        253,485.00$         253,485.00$        253,485.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 885,472.00$        885,472.00$         885,472.00$        885,472.00$          
NON-OPERATING CHARGES 763,000.00$        763,000.00$         763,000.00$        763,000.00$          

7330 TOTAL   - 3,729,635.00$     3,729,635.00$      3,729,635.00$     3,729,635.00$       

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER:
FUNCTION NO. 7340:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 225,000.00$        225,000.00$         225,000.00$        225,000.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 19,432,000.00$   19,432,000.00$    19,432,000.00$   19,432,000.00$    

7340 TOTAL   - 19,657,000.00$   19,657,000.00$    19,657,000.00$   19,657,000.00$    

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7350:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,805,776.00$     1,805,776.00$      1,805,776.00$     1,805,776.00$       
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 302,250.00$        302,250.00$         457,250.00$        457,250.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 128,504.00$        128,504.00$         193,504.00$        193,504.00$          

7350 TOTAL   - 2,236,530.00$     2,236,530.00$      2,456,530.00$     2,456,530.00$       

7300 TOTAL   - 28,426,825.00$   28,433,200.00$    28,742,350.00$   28,749,350.00$    

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE 12,596.00$          12,596.00$           12,596.00$          12,596.00$            

9020 TOTAL   - 12,596.00$          12,596.00$           12,596.00$          12,596.00$            

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES -$                     135,000.00$         135,000.00$        135,000.00$          

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,893,480.00$     1,893,480.00$      1,893,480.00$     1,893,480.00$       
SERVICES AND CHARGES 574,765.00$        574,765.00$         574,765.00$        574,765.00$          

9700 TOTAL   - 2,468,245.00$     2,468,245.00$      2,468,245.00$     2,468,245.00$       

RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES 200,000.00$        200,000.00$         200,000.00$        200,000.00$          
730 TOTAL   - 31,107,666.00$   31,249,041.00$    31,558,191.00$   31,565,191.00$    

SECTION XLVIII.  That there be appropriated from the  ELECTRIC DEPOSIT FUND, FUND NO. 731:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 20,000.00$          20,000.00$           20,000.00$          20,000.00$            

731 TOTAL   - 20,000.00$          20,000.00$           20,000.00$          20,000.00$            

SECTION XLIX.  That there be appropriated from the  ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION  FUND, FUND NO. 732:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1410:

CAPITAL OUTLAY -$                     109,000.00$         109,000.00$        135,137.00$          

1410 TOTAL   - -$                     109,000.00$         109,000.00$        135,137.00$          

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 301,625.00$        366,625.00$         366,625.00$        366,625.00$          

1610 TOTAL   - 301,625.00$        366,625.00$         366,625.00$        366,625.00$          

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:

ELECTRIC SERVICE:

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:

ELECTRIC DEPOSIT FUND 
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ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION FUND (CONTINUED)

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7320:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 41,000.00$          41,000.00$           41,000.00$          41,000.00$            

7320 TOTAL   - 41,000.00$          41,000.00$           41,000.00$          41,000.00$            

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7330:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,305,000.00$     1,305,000.00$      1,305,000.00$     1,305,000.00$       

7330 TOTAL   - 1,305,000.00$     1,305,000.00$      1,305,000.00$     1,305,000.00$       

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7350:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,280,000.00$     3,280,000.00$      3,280,000.00$     3,280,000.00$       

7350 TOTAL   - 3,280,000.00$     3,280,000.00$      3,280,000.00$     3,280,000.00$       

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 367,500.00$        367,500.00$         367,500.00$        367,500.00$          

9700 TOTAL   - 367,500.00$        367,500.00$         367,500.00$        367,500.00$          

732 TOTAL   - 5,295,125.00$     5,469,125.00$      5,469,125.00$     5,495,262.00$       

SECTION L. That there be appropriated from the ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FUND, FUND 733:

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7330:

SERVICES AND CHARGES -$                     206,914.00$         206,914.00$        206,914.00$          
CAPITAL OUTLAY -$                     25,000.00$           25,000.00$          25,000.00$            

733 TOTAL   - -$                     231,914.00$         231,914.00$        231,914.00$          

SECTION LI. That there be appropriated from the ELECTRIC RESERVE FUND, FUND NO. 734:

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 1,000,000.00$     1,000,000.00$      1,000,000.00$     1,000,000.00$       

734 TOTAL   - 1,000,000.00$     1,000,000.00$      1,000,000.00$     1,000,000.00$       

SECTION LII. That there be appropriated from the  REFUSE  FUND,  FUND NO. 740:

REFUSE UTILITY OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7420:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,200.00$            1,200.00$             1,200.00$            1,200.00$              

7420 TOTAL   - 1,200.00$            1,200.00$             1,200.00$            1,200.00$              

740 TOTAL   - 1,200.00$            1,200.00$             1,200.00$            1,200.00$              

SECTION LIII. That there be appropriated from the  PARKING GARAGE FUND, FUND NO. 750:

PARKING:
FUNCTION NO. 3310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 4,025.00$            4,025.00$             4,025.00$            4,025.00$              

3310 TOTAL   - 4,025.00$            4,025.00$             4,025.00$            4,025.00$              

750 TOTAL   - 4,025.00$            4,025.00$             4,025.00$            4,025.00$              

SECTION LIV. That there be appropriated from the  STORM WATER UTILITY FUND, FUND NO. 760:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 200,000.00$        200,000.00$         200,000.00$        207,077.00$          

STORM WATER UTILITY SERVICE:
STORM WATER OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7610:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 108,706.00$        108,706.00$         108,706.00$        108,706.00$          
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 7,100.00$            7,100.00$             7,100.00$            7,100.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 16,850.00$          16,850.00$           16,850.00$          16,850.00$            

7610 TOTAL   - 132,656.00$        132,656.00$         132,656.00$        132,656.00$          

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:

REFUSE FUND

ELECTRIC REPLACEMENT AND 

ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION FUND

STORM WATER OPERATIONS:

PARKING:

PARKING GARAGE FUND

ELECTRIC RESERVE FUND

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:

REFUSE UTILITY OFFICE:
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STORM WATER UTILITY FUND (CONTINUED)

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 135,338.00$        135,338.00$         135,338.00$        135,338.00$          

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 40,423.00$          40,423.00$           40,423.00$          40,423.00$            

9700 TOTAL   - 40,423.00$          40,423.00$           40,423.00$          40,423.00$            

760 TOTAL   - 508,417.00$        508,417.00$         508,417.00$        515,494.00$          

SECTION LV. That there be appropriated from the  RECREATION FUND, FUND NO. 770:

RECREATION CAMP:
FUNCTION NO. 7710:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 19,712.00$          19,712.00$           19,712.00$          19,712.00$            
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,500.00$            3,500.00$             3,500.00$            3,500.00$              
SERVICES AND CHARGES 16,800.00$          16,800.00$           16,800.00$          16,800.00$            

7710 TOTAL   - 40,012.00$          40,012.00$           40,012.00$          40,012.00$            

RECREATION SPECIAL EVENTS:
FUNCTION NO. 7720:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,000.00$            2,000.00$             10,500.00$          10,500.00$            
SERVICES AND CHARGES 5,500.00$            5,500.00$             14,500.00$          14,500.00$            

7720 TOTAL   - 7,500.00$            7,500.00$             25,000.00$          25,000.00$            

DOG PARK:
FUNCTION NO. 7730:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 13,000.00$          13,000.00$           13,000.00$          13,000.00$            

7730 TOTAL   - 13,000.00$          13,000.00$           13,000.00$          13,000.00$            

FARMERS MARKET
FUNCTION NO. 7740:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 2,230.00$            2,230.00$             2,230.00$            2,230.00$              
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,000.00$            2,000.00$             2,000.00$            2,000.00$              

7740 TOTAL   - 4,230.00$            4,230.00$             4,230.00$            4,230.00$              

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,035.00$            1,035.00$             1,035.00$            1,035.00$              

9700 TOTAL   - 1,035.00$            1,035.00$             1,035.00$            1,035.00$              

770 TOTAL   - 65,777.00$          65,777.00$           83,277.00$          83,277.00$            

SECTION LVI. That there be appropriated from the SUPPLIES ROTARY FUND, FUND NO. 802:

ROTARY SUPPLIES:
FUNCTION NO. 7820:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 21,544.00$          21,544.00$           21,544.00$          21,544.00$            

802 TOTAL   - 21,544.00$          21,544.00$           21,544.00$          21,544.00$            

SECTION LVII. That there be appropriated from the HEALTH INSURANCE FUND, FUND NO. 803:

ROTARY CONTRACT SERVICES:
FUNCTION NO. 7810:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 4,407,632.00$     4,407,632.00$      4,407,632.00$     4,407,632.00$       
SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,026,368.00$     1,026,368.00$      1,026,368.00$     1,026,368.00$       

803 TOTAL   - 5,434,000.00$     5,434,000.00$      5,434,000.00$     5,434,000.00$       

SECTION LVIII. That there be appropriated from the  WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND, FUND NO. 805:

ROTARY CONTRACT SERVICES:
FUNCTION NO. 7810:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 291,500.00$        291,500.00$         291,500.00$        291,500.00$          
SERVICES AND CHARGES 220,000.00$        220,000.00$         220,000.00$        220,000.00$          

805 TOTAL   - 511,500.00$        511,500.00$         511,500.00$        511,500.00$          

SECTION LIX. That there be appropriated from the PAYROLL WITHHOLDING FUND, FUND NO. 806:

ROTARY PAYROLL
FUNCTION NO. 7840

SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,513,255.00$     3,513,255.00$      3,513,255.00$     3,513,255.00$       

806 TOTAL   - 3,513,255.00$     3,513,255.00$      3,513,255.00$     3,513,255.00$       

FARMERS MARKET

RECREATION FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

DOG PARK:

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

RECREATION SPECIAL EVENTS:

RECREATION CAMP:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

SUPPLIES ROTARY FUND

STORM WATER UTILITY FUND

PAYROLL WITHHOLDING FUND

WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND
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SECTION LX. That there be appropriated from the P-CARD ROTARY FUND, FUND NO. 810:

ROTARY PURCHASE CARD
FUNCTION NO. 7840

SERVICES AND CHARGES 2,200,000.00$     2,200,000.00$      2,200,000.00$     2,200,000.00$       

810 TOTAL   - 2,200,000.00$     2,200,000.00$      2,200,000.00$     2,200,000.00$       

SECTION LXI. That there be appropriated from the STATE PATROL TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 952:

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:
FUNCTION NO. 9010:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 45,000.00$          45,000.00$           45,000.00$          45,000.00$            

952 TOTAL   - 45,000.00$          45,000.00$           45,000.00$          45,000.00$            

SECTION LXII. That there be appropriated from the C.D.B.G. FUND, FUND NO. 955:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 60,000.00$          81,000.00$           81,000.00$          141,000.00$          
1610 TOTAL   - 60,000.00$          81,000.00$           81,000.00$          141,000.00$          

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES -$                     60,000.00$           60,000.00$          60,000.00$            

6310 TOTAL   - -$                     60,000.00$           60,000.00$          60,000.00$            

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

SERVICES AND CHARGES -$                     75,000.00$           75,000.00$          75,000.00$            

6410 TOTAL   - -$                     75,000.00$           75,000.00$          75,000.00$            

955 TOTAL   - 60,000.00$          216,000.00$         216,000.00$        276,000.00$          

***GRAND TOTAL  -  ALL FUNDS 92,417,780.00$   96,270,973.00$    96,924,740.00$   97,423,297.00$    

SECTION LXIII. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be and is passed as an emergency measure for the protection and preservation of the
peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Painesville, the emergency being that it is necessary that an appropriations ordinance be
immediately passed in order to maintain the finances of said City, and therefore, this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED: 

Christine Shoop
President of Council

ATTEST:

       
Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council

C.D.B.G. FUND

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

STATE PATROL TRANSFER FUND

P-CARD ROTARY FUND



ORDINANCE NO. ___- 23 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 167.07, OF THE 
PAINESVILLE CODE OF 1998 RELATING TO THE 
CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, LAKE 
COUNTY, OHIO: 
 
  SECTION 1. That Section 167.07 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

SECTION 167.07 CLASSIFIED POSITIONS 
CLASS TITLE                                                                                             CLASS GRADE 
 

CLERICAL, FISCAL AND ADMINISTRATION      40 HOUR WEEK 
CLERICAL       SALARY 

CLERK TYPIST ...................................................................................................................3 
SWITCHBOARD OPERATOR  ...........................................................................................6 
SECRETARY I  ....................................................................................................................6 
SECRETARY II  ...................................................................................................................8 
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY ....................................................................................9 
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY – MANAGER ..........................................................12 
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY - COURT ..................................................................12 
FIRE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT .................................................6 
COMMUNICATIONS COORDINATOR ..........................................................................10 

 
FISCAL AND DATA PROCESSING      SALARY 

PARKING CASHIER ...........................................................................................................5 
PARKING ENFORCEMENT CASHIER .............................................................................6 
FISCAL CLERK I  ................................................................................................................6 
FISCAL CLERK II  ..............................................................................................................9 
FISCAL CLERK III  ...........................................................................................................11 
FISCAL CLERK III – HUMAN RESOURCES .................................................................11 
FISCAL CLERK II – HUMAN RESOURCES ....................................................................9 
FISCAL CLERK I – HUMAN RESOURCES ......................................................................6 
FISCAL CLERK II – UTILITY OFFICE .............................................................................9 
DATA PROCESSING CLERK I  .........................................................................................6 
DATA PROCESSING CLERK II  ........................................................................................9 
FISCAL CLERK/COMPUTER COORDINATOR ............................................................11 
COLLECTIONS SUPERVISOR  .......................................................................................13 
UTILITY OFFICE SUPERVISOR .....................................................................................13 
FINANCE/GRANT ANALYST .........................................................................................14 
STORES CLERK/BUILDING AND GROUND WORKER................................................8 
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST  ......................................................................................11 
PROJECT COORDINATOR ..............................................................................................13 
UTILITIES OFFICE MANAGER  .....................................................................................16 
FINANCE ANALYST II ....................................................................................................12 
COLLECTIONS ANAYLYST ...........................................................................................11 

 
ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION HEADS AND SENIOR SUPERVISORS      SALARY 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT SUPERVISOR ..............................................................19 
ASSISTANT WATER POLLUTION CONTROL SUPERINTENDENT .........................19 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING .............................................................................................20 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR ....................................................................23 
HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR .................................................................................23 
ELECTRIC GENERATION SUPERVISOR ......................................................................21 
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR ...................................................................21 
ASSISTANT FINANCE DIRECTOR ................................................................................22 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR/CITY PLANNER ..................................22 
WATER SUPERINTENDENT ...........................................................................................27 
RECREATION AND PUBLIC LAND DIRECTOR ..........................................................23 
FIRE CHIEF ........................................................................................................................23 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE .................................................................................................26 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL SUPERINTENDENT ...............................................23 
CHIEF OF POLICE ............................................................................................................25 
ELECTRIC SUPERINTENDENT ......................................................................................25 



THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO 
CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, CHAPTER 167 
 

CLASS TITLE                                                                                             CLASS GRADE 
 
CITY ENGINEER ...............................................................................................................23 
PUBLIC SERVICE DIRECTOR ........................................................................................23 
ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER ........................................................................................27 
 
PUBLIC SAFETY, COURT, CODE ENFORCEMENT AND ENGINEERING 
POLICE      SALARY  (40 HOUR WEEK) 

PARKING CONTROL OFFICER ................................................................................7 
POLICE RECORDS CLERK I  .....................................................................................8 
POLICE RECORDS CLERK II  ...................................................................................9 
POLICE DISPATCHER ................................................................................................8 
COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER .........................................................................11 
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER ..............................................................................15 
POLICE OFFICE SUPERVISOR ...............................................................................10 

* POLICE OFFICER ......................................................................................................17 
* POLICE SERGEANT ..................................................................................................18 
* POLICE LIEUTENANT .............................................................................................20 
 
FIRE      SALARY  (48 HOUR WEEK) 
* FIREFIGHTER/EMT ..................................................................................................17 
* FIRE LIEUTENANT ...................................................................................................18 
* FIRE CAPTAIN...........................................................................................................20 
 EXECUTIVE CAPTAIN (40 HOURS A WEEK) ......................................................20 
* CIVIL SERVICE POSITIONS 
 
MUNICIPAL COURT      SALARY (WORK WEEK DETERMINED BY COURT) 

PROBATION OFFICER I ...........................................................................................11 
PROBATION OFFICER II .........................................................................................12 
CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER .................................................................................16 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT(PART-TIME) ..6 
 PLANNER I .................................................................................................................14 
 
ENGINEERING      SALARY  (40 HOUR WEEK) 

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER/ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN  ...........................15 
GIS COORDINATOR .................................................................................................16 
SENIOR ENGINEER ..................................................................................................18 

 
CODE ENFORCEMENT      SALARY  (40 HOUR WEEK) 

CODE ENFORCEMENT/ZONING INSPECTOR .....................................................11 
SR CODE ENFORCEMENT/ZONING INSPECTOR ...............................................13 
BUILDING INSPECTOR  ..........................................................................................16 
BUILDING OFFICIAL ...............................................................................................18 
FIRE INSPECTOR ......................................................................................................11 

 
LABOR, LABOR SUPERVISION AND TRADES  (40 HOURS WEEK) 
GENERAL LABOR AND EQUIPMENT OPERATION   HOURLY 

CUSTODIAN I ..............................................................................................................5 
CUSTODIAN II .............................................................................................................8 
PUBLIC WORKS GUARD ...........................................................................................7 
MAINTENANCE WORKER I......................................................................................7 
MAINTENANCE WORKER II ....................................................................................9 
PARKING AND TRAFFIC TECHNICIAN .................................................................9 
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR .........................................................................11 
AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE WORKER .........................................................................9 
UTILITY SERVICE/MAINTENANCE WORKER ...................................................10 
MAINTENANCE CREW LEADER ...........................................................................10 



THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO 
CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, CHAPTER 167 
 

CLASS TITLE                                                                                             CLASS GRADE 
 
GENERAL TRADES      HOURLY 

SIGN FABRICATOR ..................................................................................................11 
AUTOMOTIVE MAINTENANCE MECHANIC ......................................................13 
AUTOMOTIVE MAINTENANCE WORKER ............................................................9 

 
LABOR AND TRADES SUPERVISION      SALARY 

MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR I ............................................................................12 
MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR II .......................................................................1614 
ADMINISTRATIVE MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR .......................................16 
PARK AND CEMETERY SUPERVISOR .................................................................16 
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR ..............................................................................18 
 

RECREATION      SALARY 
RECREATION COORDINATOR ..............................................................................11 
RECREATION SUPERVISOR ...................................................................................13 
RECREATION SUPERVISOR/SENIOR CENTER MANAGER .............................13 

 
PUBLIC UTILITIES     (40 HOUR WEEK) 
GENERAL PUBLIC UTILITY      SALARY 

METER READER HELPER  ........................................................................................7 
METER READER  .......................................................................................................8 
METER MAINTENANCE WORKER .........................................................................8 
UTILITIES SERVICE WORKER ...............................................................................10 

 
WATER AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL      SALARY 

ASSISTANT LABORATORY TECHNICIAN ..........................................................11 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN II .............................................................................14 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN II/ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT ...................14 
LABORATORY/TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPERVISOR .....................................16 
PRETREATMENT COORDINATOR ........................................................................15 
WATER ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN ..................................................................13 
ASSISTANT WATER ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN ...........................................11 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR II ......................................................14 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT OPERATOR II ....................................14 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR ...........16 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT CHIEF OPERATOR..............................................15 
TREATMENT PLANT MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR ........................................16 
WATER DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR .................................................................18 

 
WATER AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL      HOURLY 

TREATMENT PLANT MECHANIC I .......................................................................10 
TREATMENT PLANT MECHANIC II .....................................................................13 
SENIOR MAINTENANCE MECHANIC ..................................................................14 
TREATMENT PLANT MECHANIC/ELECTRICIAN ..............................................14 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN I ..............................................................................10 
LABORATORY TECHNICIAN I/ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY ...................11 
WATER METER REPAIR WORKER .......................................................................11 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR I ........................................................10 
WATER OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN......................................11 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT OPERATOR I ......................................10 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN ..........11 

 
ELECTRICAL      SALARY 

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION FIELD SUPERVISOR ................................................16 
ASSISTANT ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR .....................................18 
OPERATING ENGINEER ..........................................................................................16 
ASSISTANT SENIOR ENGINEER............................................................................17 
SENIOR ENGINEER - OPERATIONS ......................................................................18 
SENIOR ENGINEER - MAINTENANCE .................................................................18 
SENIOR ENGINEER – SCADA/IT ............................................................................18 

 
 



 
 

THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO 
CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN, CHAPTER 167 

 
CLASS TITLE                                                                                 CLASS GRADE 

 
ELECTRIC       HOURLY 

BUILDING CUSTODIAN II ................................................................................... 12E 
ELECTRIC GROUND WORKER ........................................................................... 15E 
MAINTENANCE WORKER II (ELECTRIC ASHWORKER/WATER TENDER) . 14E 
ASSISTANT TREE TRIMMER .............................................................................. 18E 
TREE TRIMMER ..................................................................................................... 20E 
ELECTRIC METER REPAIR WORKER ............................................................... 18E 
APPRENTICE ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION WORKER ....................................... 17E 
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION WORKER II ............................................................ 19E 
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION WORKER I .............................................................. 22E 
UTILITY WORKER ................................................................................................ 21E 
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR (ELECTRIC YARD WORKER) ................. 18E 
ELECTRICIAN ........................................................................................................ 20E 
STATIONARY ENGINEER .................................................................................... 20E 
ELECTRIC PLANT MECHANIC ........................................................................... 18E 
ELECTRIC PLANT MECHANIC/WELDER ......................................................... 19E 
ELECTRIC PLANT MECHANIC/WELDER II ...................................................... 21E 
MAINTENANCE ELECTRICIAN .......................................................................... 18E 
UTILITIES TECHNICIAN ...................................................................................... 21E 
METER/INVENTORY TECHNICIAN ................................................................... 20E 
SCADA MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN ............................................................. 20E 

 
E = ELECTRIC HOURLY 
 
 SECTION II.  That this Ordinance is passed as an emergency measure for the protection and 
preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, the emergency being the immediate necessity to amend the Classification and 
Compensation Plan for the affected employees, and therefore, this Ordinance shall be effective 
immediately. 
 
PASSED:   
 
EFFECTIVE:  
 
 
      .................................................................................... 
                                Christine Shoop 
                                                                        President of Council 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 
 



RESOLUTION NO. _______-23 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CREATION OF THE IDIAM 
FUND, THE NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENTS FUND, THE TIF 
FUND AND THE ARPA LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND FOR THE 
2023 OPERATING BUDGET, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, 

LAKE COUNTY, OHIO: 
 
SECTION I. That the creation of the following funds is hereby approved for the 2023 Operating 
Budget to comply with the requirements of the Government Accounting Standards Board 
pronouncement Number 34. 
 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
IDIAM Fund #243 
National OPIOID Settlements Fund #244 
TIF Fund #245 
ARPA Law Enforcement Fund #246 

 
SECTION II. That this Resolution is passed as an emergency measure for the protection and 
preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, the emergency being the immediate necessity to comply with GASB-34 requirements 
and accept the IDIAM Fund, National OPIOD Settlements Fund, TIF Fund and ARPA Law 
Enforcement Fund, and therefore, this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 
passage. 
 
PASSED: 
 
EFFECTIVE:         
 

_______________________ 
Christine Shoop 
President of Council 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 



 RESOLUTION NO. ____-23    
 

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE COUNTY AUDITOR TO 
MAKE ADVANCE PAYMENTS OF TAXES, AND DECLARING 
AN EMERGENCY 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code allows a taxing authority to request payment from the 
County Auditor fund derived from taxes or other sources to the County Treasurer, which may be 
held on account of a local subdivision; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Finance Director may request the payment from the County Auditor.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY OHIO, THAT: 
 

SECTION I:  That the Auditor and Treasurer of Lake County in accordance with Ohio 
Revised Code 321.34, be requested to draw and pay to the City of Painesville upon the written 
request of the Finance Director of the City of Painesville, to the County Auditor, funds due in any 
settlement of 2023 derived from taxes or other sources, payable to the County Treasurer to the 
account of the City of Painesville, and lawfully applicable for purposes of the current fiscal year. 
 

SECTION II:  That the Clerk of Council of the City of Painesville shall forward a certified 
copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor. 
 

SECTION III: That this Resolution is passed as an emergency measure for the protection 
and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, the emergency being the immediate necessity the funding request from the County 
Auditor, and; therefore, this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage. 
 
PASSED:  
 
EFFECTIVE:  

 
 
 
          

____________________________  
     Christine Shoop 
     President of Council          

ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 



RESOLUTION NO. ______-23 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR AND TO ACCEPT 
FUNDING THROUGH THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
CAP SECTION 165(a) PILOT PROGRAM TO REPLACE 
RETAINING WALLS ALONG SOUTH STATE STREET AND 
BANK STREET, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 

 WHEREAS, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineer’s CAP Section 165(a) Pilot Program 
administers financial assistance for infrastructure projects for economically disadvantaged 
communities as defined by Section 160 of WRDA 2020; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the CAP Section 165(a) Pilot Program is accepting applications until August 
21, 2023; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the City of Painesville wishes to submit an application for funding in order 
to authorize the City Manager’s Office to make application for $8,000,000 to replace retaining 
walls along South State Street and Bank Street;  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY OHIO, THAT: 
 
 SECTION I:   That the City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City Manager to 
execute and to file an application for the United States Army Corps of Engineers CAP Section 
165(a) Pilot Program to replace retaining walls along South State Street and Bank Street, and to 
provide all information and necessary documentation required to become eligible for possible 
funding assistance. 
 

SECTION II:   That, if awarded, the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to 
accept the Army Corps of Engineer’s CAP Section 165(a) Pilot Program funding awarded by the 
United States Army Corps of Engineers. 
 

SECTION III:   That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for 
the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and/or safety and for the welfare of the 
citizens of the City of Painesville and for further reason that it is necessary that this measure 
becomes effective immediately in order to submit the application by the deadline; and, therefore, 
this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by the City Council. 
 
PASSED:  
 
EFFECTIVE:  
 
 
 

___________________________ 
                                                                          Christine Shoop 

                                                                                 President of Council 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 
 



 
RESOLUTION NO.  ______-23 

 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT FUNDING FROM 
THE OHIO BUREAU OF WORKER’S COMPENSATION SAFETY 
GRANT, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING EMS SAFETY 
EQUIPMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the Ohio Bureau of Worker’s Compensation administers financial 
assistance to address safety equipment needs for Fire Departments through their Safety 
Intervention Grant Program; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Ohio Bureau of Worker’s Compensation is currently accepting 
applications for the 2023 Safety Intervention Grant Program; and 
 
 WHEREAS, funding through the 2023 Safety Intervention Grant Program will 
enable the City of Painesville to continue improve the safety needs of the 
Firefighter/Paramedic staff within the Fire Department; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is planned to purchase three Stryker Power Stair Chairs, so that 
we can provide safer and improved emergency care to the residents of the City of 
Painesville, as well as protecting our employees from injury. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Painesville, 
Lake County, Ohio: 
 
 SECTION I.  That the City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City 
Manager to execute and file an application with the Ohio Bureau of Worker’s 
Compensation and to provide all information and necessary documentation required to 
become eligible for possible funding assistance through the 2023 Safety Intervention 
Grant Program. 
 

SECTION II.  That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to 
accept the 2023 Safety Intervention Grant funding awarded by the Ohio Bureau of 
Worker’s Compensation to the City of Painesville, Ohio.  
 
 SECTION III.  That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency 
measure necessary for the protection and preservation of the peace, health, safety, and 
general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Painesville, and for the further need to 
submit the application as soon as possible; and therefore this Resolution shall be effective 
immediately upon its passage. 
 
PASSED:  
 
EFFECTIVE: 
 
            
      ____________________________ 
      Christine Shoop 
      President of Council 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 



 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ___- 23 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER 
INTO A CONTRACT, INCLUDING ANY AND ALL 
ENSUING CHANGE ORDERS, WITH THE LOWEST AND 
BEST BIDDER FOR RENOVATION WORK TO BE 
COMPLETED AT 428 N. ST. CLAIR STREET AND 411 N. 
STATE STREET, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
WHEREAS, the City Manager wishes to go out to bid to complete renovations to 

Water Distribution facilities located at 428 N. St. Clair Street and 411 N. State Street.   
 
WHEREAS, the renovations desired are to construct additional office space at 

428 N. St. Clair Street and to move a large overhead door and complete block work at 
411 N. State Street.  All renovations are for the benefit of Water Distribution Division for 
better working conditions; and 

 
WHEREAS, the funds have already been allocated for renovations to these 

buildings.  
 
WHEREAS, the estimated cost is $65,000 for the office space renovations at 428 

N. St. Clair Street and for moving the overhead door and completing the block work to 
repair the walls. 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, 

LAKE COUNTY, OHIO: 
 

SECTION I.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to 
advertise for bids and enter into a contract, including any and all ensuing change orders, 
with the lowest and best bidder to complete renovations at 428 N. St. Clair Street and 411 
N. State Street.    
 

SECTION II:   That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure 
for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and/or safety and for the welfare of 
the citizens of the City of Painesville and for further reason that it is necessary to complete the 
work so that the Water Distribution Division can move into the building; and, therefore, this 
Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by the City Council. 
 
PASSED:  

 

EFFECTIVE: 

 
 
___________________________ 
Christine Shoop 
President of Council 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 
 



 
RESOLUTION NO.  ______-23 

 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT FUNDING FROM 
THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT WATER AND 
WASTEWATER GRANTS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSTRUCTING A CHLORINE ROOM AT THE WATER 
TREATMENT PLANT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Development administers financial 
assistance to address water and wastewater infrastructure needs; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Development is accepting applications for 
the Water and Wastewater infrastructure; and 
 
 WHEREAS, funding through the 2023 Water and Wastewater Grant Program 
will enable the City of Painesville to improve the safety needs of the water plant 
operators within the Utilities Department and to comply with EPA regulations through 
construction of a safer chlorine room; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is planned to construct a first-floor chlorine room and eliminate 
the second story room, so that we can provide safe drinking water to the City of 
Painesville and comply with EPA regulations, as well as protecting our employees from 
injury. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY, OHIO: 
 
 SECTION I.  That the City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City 
Manager to execute and file an application with the Ohio Department of Development 
and to provide all information and necessary documentation required to become eligible 
for funding assistance through the 2021 Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Grant 
Program. 
 

SECTION II.  That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to 
accept the Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Grant funding awarded by the Ohio 
Department of Development to the City of Painesville, Ohio.  
 
 SECTION III.  That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency 
measure necessary for the protection and preservation of the peace, health, safety, and 
general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Painesville in order to comply with EPA 
regulations and provide a safe work environment for our employees; and therefore, this 
Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage. 
 
PASSED:  
 
EFFECTIVE: 
 
            
      ____________________________ 
      Christine Shoop 
      President of Council 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 
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